
VT LEG #290518 v.1

No. R-108. Senate concurrent resolution in memory of Roy Jacobsen, cofounder of the first

chapter of Vietnam Veterans of America.

(S.C.R.19)

By Senators Flory, French, and Mullin,

By Representatives Canfield of Fair Haven, Carr of Brandon, Cupoli of Rutland City,
Devereux of Mount Holly, Donaghy of Poultney, Fagan of Rutland City, Gage of Rutland City,
Gallivan of Chittenden, Haas of Rochester, Helm of Fair Haven, Malcolm of Pawlet, Potter of
Clarendon, Shaw of Pittsford, Stevens of Shoreham, and Terenzini of Rutland Town,

Whereas, Roy Jacobsen, known to his friends as Jake, was born in Lakewood, New
Jersey, and

Whereas, he studied theology at Kings College in Briarcliff Manor, New York, and

Whereas, Jake Jacobsen served in Vietnam as a U.S. Air Force air commando and was proud
of his military service, and

Whereas, he eventually settled in Vermont and resided in Clarendon with his wife,
Marilyn, and

Whereas, Jake Jacobsen became concerned about the well-being of his fellow Vietnam
veterans and sought to rekindle the camaraderie he had established with other military personnel
while serving in Vietnam, and

Whereas, in response to an ad in search of Vietnam veterans, he met Don Bodette, who also
sought to connect with fellow Vietnam War colleagues, and

Whereas, at the time of their first meeting, the Vietnam Veterans of America was established
as a national organization based in Washington, D.C., and

Whereas, despite the reluctance of the organization’s national leadership, Jake Jacobsen and
Donny Bodette established the first local chapter in Rutland, and today there are hundreds of
chapters throughout the United States, and

Whereas, Jake Jacobsen was deeply devoted to his family, including his wife, Marilyn,
children Kyle, Brian, and Janine, and grandchildren Morgan, Ryan, Kelsey, and Jacob, and

Whereas, his family and many friends in Chapter 1 of Vietnam Veterans of America were all
saddened at the news of Jake Jacobsen’s death at the age of 68, now therefore be it

Resolved by the Senate and House of Representatives:

That the General Assembly extends its condolences to the family of Roy Jacobsen of
Clarendon on the death of this truly patriotic American who cared so much about his fellow
veterans, and be it further

Resolved: That the Secretary of State be directed to send a copy of this resolution to his wife,
Marilyn Jacobsen, to each of his children, and to Chapter 1 of the Vietnam Veterans of America.


